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HR 717
Reuniting Families Act

Congress: 113 (2013–2015, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Immigration
Introduced: Feb 14, 2013
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Immigration And Border Security.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Immigration And Border Security.  (Apr 8, 2013) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/717 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Honda, Michael M. [D-CA-17] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: CA   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (69 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Bordallo, Madeleine Z. [D-GU-At Large] D · GU Feb 14, 2013

Del. Faleomavaega, Eni F. H. [D-AS-At Large] D · AS Feb 14, 2013

Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At Large] D · MP Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Becerra, Xavier [D-CA-34] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Capps, Lois [D-CA-24] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Capuano, Michael E. [D-MA-7] D · MA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Cárdenas, Tony [D-CA-29] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-14] D · FL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-27] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] D · RI Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-9] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11] D · VA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-13] D · MI Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Davis, Susan A. [D-CA-53] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-21] D · FL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Eshoo, Anna G. [D-CA-18] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Farr, Sam [D-CA-20] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Gabbard, Tulsi [D-HI-2] D · HI Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Green, Al [D-TX-9] D · TX Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-3] D · AZ Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Gutierrez, Luis V. [D-IL-4] D · IL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-20] D · FL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Israel, Steve [D-NY-3] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-13] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-19] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Lowenthal, Alan S. [D-CA-47] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-12] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Markey, Edward J. [D-MA-5] D · MA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-2] D · MA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Meng, Grace [D-NY-6] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4] D · WI Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-10] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-32] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Pelosi, Nancy [D-CA-12] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Feb 14, 2013
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Pocan, Mark [D-WI-2] D · WI Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Polis, Jared [D-CO-2] D · CO Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Quigley, Mike [D-IL-5] D · IL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Rangel, Charles B. [D-NY-13] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Serrano, Jose E. [D-NY-15] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Sinema, Kyrsten [D-AZ-9] D · AZ Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-14] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Swalwell, Eric [D-CA-15] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Takano, Mark [D-CA-41] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-20] D · NY Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-3] D · MA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Vargas, Juan [D-CA-51] D · CA Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Veasey, Marc A. [D-TX-33] D · TX Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-23] D · FL Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-24] D · FL Feb 14, 2013

Resident Commissioner Pierluisi, Pedro R. [D-PR-At Large] D · PR Feb 14, 2013

Rep. Cartwright, Matt [D-PA-17] D · PA Apr 9, 2013

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Apr 9, 2013

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Apr 9, 2013

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Apr 9, 2013

Rep. Huffman, Jared [D-CA-2] D · CA Apr 16, 2013

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Jun 25, 2013

Rep. Garcia, Joe [D-FL-26] D · FL Sep 19, 2013

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Jun 20, 2014

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Judiciary Committee House Referred to Apr 8, 2013

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Immigration

Related Bills

No related bills are listed.
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Summary  (as of Feb 14, 2013) 

Reuniting Families Act - Amends the Immigration and Nationality Act (INA) to establish the fiscal year worldwide level of

employment-based immigrants at 140,000 plus: (1) the previous year's unused visas, and (2) the number of unused visas

from FY1992-FY2011.

Establishes the fiscal year worldwide level of family-sponsored immigrants at 480,000 plus: (1) the previous year's

unused visas, and (2) the number of unused visas from FY1992-FY2011.

Revises the definition of "immediate relative" to: (1) mean a child, spouse, or parent of a U.S. citizen or the child or

spouse of a lawful permanent resident (and for each family member of a citizen or resident, such individual's

accompanying spouse or child), except that in the case of parents such citizens shall be at least 21 years old; (2) permit a

widow or widower of a U.S. citizen or resident to seek permanent resident status if married at least two years at the time

of the citizen's or resident's death or, if married less than two years, by showing through a preponderance of the evidence

that the marriage was entered into in good faith and not solely to obtain an immigration benefit; and (3) include an alien

who was the child or parent of a U.S. citizen or resident at the time of the citizen's or resident's death if the alien files a

petition within two years after such date or prior to reaching 21 years old.

Increases immigration visas for: (1) unmarried sons and daughters of U.S. citizens, and (2) brothers and sisters of U.S.

citizens.

Provides an 80,640 visa allocation for the unmarried sons and daughters of permanent resident aliens.

Increases annual per country (10% of annual total) and dependent area (5% of annual total) limits for employment-based

and family-sponsored immigrant visas.

Expands specified family-unity exceptions to unlawful presence-based inadmissibility.

Provides specified relief for orphans and spouses regarding: (1) petitions for immediate relative status, (2) parole

eligibility, (3) permanent resident status adjustment, and (4) processing of immigrant visas.

Makes an alien inadmissible for willful misrepresentation of citizenship. (Under current law inadmissibility is based on

false representation of citizenship.)

Filipino Veterans Family Reunification Act - Exempts children of naturalized Filipino World War II veterans from worldwide

or numerical immigrant limitations.

Makes a minor child of an alien fiancee/fiance or of an alien spouse of a U.S. citizen eligible for derivative K-visa status

provided that the child's age is determined using such child's age at the date that the petition to classify such child's

parent as a K-visa alien is filed with the Secretary of Homeland Security (DHS).

Authorizes the Secretary or the Attorney General to adjust the status of a finacee/fiance or alien spouse and any minor

children (K-visa) to conditional permanent resident status if such alien marries the petitioner within three months after

U.S. admission.

Redefines "child" for purposes of titles I and II of the Act to include a stepchild under 21 years old. (Current law includes a

stepchild who has not reached 18 years old at the time the marriage creating the status of stepchild occurred.)

Amends INA to include a "permanent partner" within the scope of such Act.



Revises provisions regarding: (1) priority date retention; (2) false claims and misrepresentations; and (3) waiver eligibility

for widows, widowers, and orphans.

Defines "permanent partner" as an individual 18 or older who: (1) is in a committed, intimate relationship with another

individual 18 or older in which both individuals intend a lifelong commitment; (2) is financially interdependent with the

other individual; (3) is not married to, or in a permanent partnership with, anyone other than the individual; (4) is unable to

contract with the other individual a marriage cognizable under this Act; and (5) is not a first, second, or third degree blood

relation of the other individual.

Defines "permanent partnership" as the relationship existing between two permanent partners.

Defines "alien permanent partner" as the individual in a permanent partnership who is being sponsored for a visa.

Actions Timeline

Apr 8, 2013: Referred to the Subcommittee on Immigration And Border Security.
Feb 14, 2013: Introduced in House
Feb 14, 2013: Referred to the House Committee on the Judiciary.
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